Terms and Conditions of the Class A OCDs 

Security Name Class A Unsecured Optionally Convertible Debenture - Gopalpur Ports Limited 

Issuer Company 

Type of Instrument Optionally Convertible Debentures  

Issue Size Rs.138,73,76,000 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Eight Crore Seventy Three Lakh 

Seventy Six Thousand) 

Face Value Rs.1,000 (Rupees One Thousand) per Class A OCD 

Number of Class A OCDs 13,87,376 (Thirteen Lakh Eighty Seven  Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy 

Six) 

Mode of Issue Private Placement 

Objects of the issue General corporate purposes 

Applicable Coupon Rate Zero coupon 

Tenor  20 (Twenty) years from the date of allotment 

Conversion Rights 1. Each Class A OCD shall be convertible into such number of Shares having